

No. 20-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JADE THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIETTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Cynthia Fleming Crawford

Counsel of Record

Lee A. Steven

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

lsteven@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. *JANUS* CREATES A DIRECT CONFLICT WITH
 KNIGHT THAT ONLY THIS COURT CAN
 RESOLVE..... 2

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION
 TO LIMIT *KNIGHT* TO ITS HOLDING OR TO
 OVERRULE IT. 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... | 5 |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Util- ity Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>Roberts v. U. S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 5 |
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
